
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.shepway.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Thursday, 22 March 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 

Date: 3 April 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Application Number:  Y16/1122/SH Land Rear Rhodes House Main 
Road Sellindge Kent (Page 3) 
 

 Report DCL/17/43 - Outline planning application for a neighbourhood 
extension for the creation of up to 162 houses including affordable, self-
build and retirement housing, up to 929 square metres Class B1 Business 
floorspace, allotments, recreational ground and multi-use games area, 
nature reserve, and associated access, parking, amenity space and 
landscaping. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Planning and Licensing Committee - 3 April 2018 

4.   Application Number: Y17/1099/SH  Former Rotunda Amusement Park 
Marine Parade Folkestone (Page 47) 
 

 Report DCL/17/43 - Section 73 application for removal of conditions 41 
(Provision of Sea Sports Centre) and 42 (Provision of Beach Sports 
Centre) and for the variation of conditions 4 (Reserved Matters), 6 
(Phasing), 7 (Reserved Matters Details), 15 (Public Realm), 16 (Play 
Space/ Amenity Facilities), 18 (Public Toilets), 21 (Wind Flow Mitigation), 
23 (Heritage Assets), 25 (Bus Stop) and 37 (Wave Wall) of planning 
permission Y12/0897/SH (Outline planning application with all matters 
(access, scale, layout, appearance, landscaping)  reserved for the 
redevelopment of the harbour and seafront to provide a comprehensive 
mixed use development comprising up to 1000 dwellings (C3), up to 
10,000 square metres of commercial floorspace including A1, A3, A4, A5, 
B1, D1 and D2 uses as well as seasports and beach sports facilities.  
Improvements to the beaches, pedestrian and cycle routes and 
accessibility into, within and out of the seafront and harbour, together with 
associated parking, accompanied by an Environmental Statement) to 
enable changes to the plot shapes, footprints, maximum height, changes 
to parameter plans, levels, parking arrangements, and alterations to the 
Environmental Statement. 
 
 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

DCL/17/43 
 
 
 
Application No: Y16/1122/SH 
 
Location of Site: Land Rear Rhodes House Main Road Sellindge Kent 
  
Development: Outline planning application for a neighbourhood 

extension for the creation of up to 162 houses 
including affordable, self-build and retirement housing, 
up to 929 square metres Class B1 Business floorspace, 
allotments, recreational ground and multi-use games 
area, nature reserve, and associated access, parking, 
amenity space and landscaping. 

 
Applicant: Quinn Estates and The Bucknell Trust 

C/o Agent 
 

Agent: Mr Ben Harvey 
Iceni Projects Ltd 
Flitcroft House 
114 - 116 Charing Cross Road 
London 
WC2H 0JR 
 

Date Valid: 13.10.16  
 
Expiry Date: 30.03.18 
 
PEA Date: 30.03.18  
 
Date of Committee:  03.04.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Miss Louise Daniels 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report considers whether outline planning permission should be granted for a 
neighbourhood extension for the creation of up to 162 houses including affordable, self-
build and retirement housing, up to 929 square metres Class B1 Business floorspace, 
allotments, recreational ground and multi-use games area, nature reserve, and associated 
access, parking, amenity space and landscaping.  The report recommends that planning 
permission be granted as it is considered that the site is within a sustainable location, 
adjacent to the settlement boundary of Sellindge with good transport links and within an 
identified area for planned growth in the future Regulation 18 consultation draft of the Core 
Strategy Review.  The application proposes additional housing in a sustainable location 
which delivers infrastructure needs and accords with the adopted settlement hierarchy, 
over and above the Councils 5 year housing supply, is supported by the NPPF and as such, 
it is considered that on balance the addition of housing together with expanded and 
improved infrastructure for the village of Sellindge would deem this proposal to be, on 
balance an acceptable departure from the development plan.   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Planning be authorised under 
delegated authority to grant planning permission, subject to the completion 
of a section 106 legal agreement with the applicant that secures the 
infrastructure and financial contributions detailed within this report and 
subject to conditions outlined within the report and any additional conditions 
which he considers to be necessary.  

  
 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This is an outline application for the provision of 162 houses and up to 929 

square metres of Class B1 Business floorspace for consideration of access 
only, together with a landscaping and land use parameter plan.  All other 
matters (design, layout, landscaping and scale) reserved for future 
consideration. 
 
This application is supported by the following documents: 
- Landscape parameter plan; 
- Land use parameter plan; 
- Land use and landscape parameter plan; 
- Planning statement; 
- Design and access statement; 
- Sustainability Assessment; 
- Concept master plan; 
- Access parameter plan; 
- Five year housing land supply assessment; 
- Analysis of housing supply; 
- Flood risk assessment and preliminary surface water drainage strategy; 
- Preliminary services appraisal; 
- Ecological appraisal; 
- Landsc
[...]
 towards the stream to the east and to the south towards the 
motorway. This hillside is divided into four main fields with the largest at the 
top, north, end of the site and incorporating the brow of the promontory. Two 
further long fields about 40m x 350m are arranged east-west on the hillside 
and below these, the last field is the remains of a third field truncated by the 
construction of the M20 motorway in the 1980s. The boundaries of all these 
fields are marked with scrappy hedgerows with occasional hedgerow trees.  

 
3.10 On the far side (east) of the north-south watercourse valley, a further large 

triangular field about 330m x 300m occupies the land between the north-east 
and south-east boundaries. Again this is defined with hedgerows and trees 
but there is more substantial woodland alongside the stream which runs 

Page 6



 

 

alongside the south-east boundary. Within this field the land falls away forming 
a very gentle ridge towards the central valley and the stream on its south side. 

 
3.11 A high voltage overhead line crosses the bottom of the site near the south 

boundary and there are two high voltage pylons located within the site. 
 
4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 A Screening Opinion was carried out by the LPA (reference Y16/0001/SCR) 

for land rear Rhodes House under Regulation 5(1) of the Town & Country 
Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 for a 
neighbourhood extension for the creation of up to 175 houses including 
affordable and self-build housing, up to 929sqm B1 Business floorspace, 
allotments, recreational ground and multi-use games area, nature reserve, 
and associated access, parking, amenity space and landscaping.  The 
Screening Opinion concluded that the proposal, with mitigation measures in 
place, is unlikely to have significant effects on the environment due to its 
nature, size and location and that an EIA was not required. It was issued 
05.09.16 and Screening Opinions are valid for 
[...]
n into consideration, this development 
would be liable for a CIL charge of £1,504,250.00, alongside direct mitigation 
to be delivered via s106. 

 

Human Rights 
 
9.8 In reaching a decision on a planning application the European Convention on 

Human Rights must be considered. The Convention Rights that are relevant 
are Article 8 and Article 1 of the first protocol. The proposed course of action 
is in accordance with domestic law. As the rights in these two articles are 
qualified, the Council needs to balance the rights of the individual against the 
interests of society and must be satisfied that any interference with an 
individual’s rights is no more than necessary. Having regard to the previous 
paragraphs of this report, it is not considered that there is any infringement of 
the relevant Convention rights. 

 
9.9 This application is reported to Committee due to it being a departure from the 

development plan. 
 

10.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
10.1 The consultation responses set out at Section 4.0 and any representations at 

Section 6.0 are background documents for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That the Head of Planning Services be authorised under 
delegated authority to grant outline planning permission, subject to: 
 

Page 43



 

 

• Completion of a section 106 legal agreement with the applicant that 
secures the infrastructure and financial contributions detailed within this 
report and which the Head of Planning Services considers to be 
acceptable; 

 
• The conditions discussed in this report and any amendments and 

additional conditions the Head of Planning Services considers to be 
necessary following detailed discussions with the applicant. 

  
  
Decision of Committee 
 

Page 44



 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



DCL/17/43 
 
Application No: Y17/1099/SH 
   
Location of Site: Former Rotunda Amusement Park, Marine Parade, 

Folkestone  
  
Development: Section 73 application for removal of conditions 41 

(Provision of Sea Sports Centre) and 42 (Provision of 
Beach Sports Centre) and for the variation of 
conditions 4 (Reserved Matters), 6 (Phasing), 7 
(Reserved Matters Details), 15 (Public Realm), 16 (Play 
Space/ Amenity Facilities), 18 (Public Toilets), 21 
(Wind Flow Mitigation), 23 (Heritage Assets), 25 (Bus 
Stop) and 37 (Wave Wall) of planning permission 
Y12/0897/SH (Outline planning application with all 
matters (access, scale, layout, appearance, 
landscaping)  reserved for the redevelopment of the 
harbour and seafront to provide a comprehensive 
mixed use development comprising up to 1000 
dwellings (C3), up to 10,000 square metres of 
commercial floorspace including A1, A3, A4, A5, B1, 
D1 and D2 uses as well as seasports and beach 
sports facilities.  Improvements to the beaches, 
pedestrian and cycle routes and accessibility into, 
within and out of the seafront and harbour, together 
with associated parking, accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement) to enable changes to the 
plot shapes, footprints, maximum height, changes to 
parameter plans, levels, parking arrangements, and 
alterations to the Environmental Statement. 

 
Applicant: Folkestone Harbour Limited Partnership 

 
 

Agent: Mr Edward George 
 Savills 
 33 Margaret Street 
 London 
 W1G 0JD 

 
Date Valid: 06.10.17  
 
Expiry Date: 22.12.17  
 
PEA Date:   
 
Date of Committee:  3rd April 2018 
 
Officer Contact:    David Campbell 
 
SUMMARY 
This report considers whether the amendments to the parameter plans, design 
and landscape guidelines, changes to conditions and other alterations set out in 
the description of the Section 73 application should be approved. 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 4



The application site is a strategic allocation within the Core Strategy as stated in 
policy SS6 and is needed by the Council to meet its 5 year supply of housing as 
required by the NPPF and as such would positively contribute to meeting the 
[...]
herefore considered that the proposal complies with the polies of the NPPF and 
the development plan and therefore should be granted subject to the completion 
of a legal agreement and suitable conditions. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That the section 73 application should be granted 
subject to delegation being given to the Head of Planning for the detailed 
wording and finalisation of suitable conditions and a deed of variation to the 
section 106 agreement to deliver the requirements set out in the report. 

  
 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application is a Section 73 Planning Application to Planning Permission 

Y12/0897/SH which was granted planning permission in 2015. The existing 
permitted outline permission included for site enabling works / demolition on 
site and the delivery of the following development: 
 
‘Outline Planning Application with all matters (access, scale, layout, 
appearance, landscaping) reserved for the redevelopment of the harbour 

Page 48



and seafront to provide a comprehensive mixed use development 
comprising up to 1,000 dwellings (C3), up to 10,000m2 of commercial 
floorspace including A1, A3, A4, A5, B1, D1 and D2 uses as well as 
seaports and beach sports facilities. Improvements to beaches, pedestrian 
and cycle routes and accessibility into, within and out of the seafront and 
harbour, together with associated parking.’ 
 

1.2 A copy of the original officers report and minutes of the meeting can be seen 
here -
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MI
d=2678 

 
It should be noted that this report provides a description and consideration 
of the changes made, and the original report should be referred back to for 
all matters not under consideration as part of this section 73 application. 

 
1.3 The previous approval also included the following in terms of infrastructure 

and Section 106 contributions (the triggers were all included in the legal 
agreement):  

 

Infrastructure  Amount or Provision Phasing 
Sea sports centre (incl 
public toilets) 

Provision 1 

Beach Sports Centre Provision 1 

KCC developer 
contributions 

Contribution of £3,253.27 
per dwelling 

TBC, at various trigger 
points – every 50 units for 
example 

Cliff path provision and 
improvement 

Minimum of £30k/direct 
provision 

1 and 2 

Natural England & Open 
Space 

Contribution of £200 per 
unit 

TBC 

Play Space Both -  Strategy TBC, delivery at 
each phase 

Highway improvements – 
Tontine St 

S106 contribution TBC with KCC Highways 

Highway improvements – J5 S106 contribution TBC by KCC Highways 

Bus infrastructure On site provision TBC 

GP Premises & Nursery 
building (500m2) 

On site provision Phase 6/plot PH01 

Harbour Arm open space & 
restoration of lighthouse 

On site provision TBC – prior to final phase 

Inner Harbour Bridge green 
link 

On site provision TBC – prior to final phase 

Heritage asset retention On site provision TBC – prior to final phase 

Flood defences On site provision throughout 
development 

TBC – phasing schedule to 
be agreed 

Lifetime homes On site provision 20% of each phase or in 
accordance with phasing 
plan to be agreed by LPA 

Improvements to Marine 
Parade 

On site provision TBC, likely phase by phase 
approach 

Affordable Housing On site provision In accordance with phasing 
schedule 

Page 49

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=2678
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=2678


 
 
1.4 This application is a Section 73 application (Minor Material Amendment) for 

the removal of conditions 41 (Provision of Sea Sports Centre) and 42 
(Provision of Beach Sports Centre) as these facilities will no longer be 
provided. 
 

1.5 The remaining conditions which are the subject of this application are to be 
varied to accommodate changes to the design and phasing of the 
development. Condition 4 is proposed to be varied to refer to amended 
parameter plans / Masterplan De
[...]
new application for planning permission under the 2011 Environmental 
Impact Assessment Regulations and is subject to the same full consultation 
as an application made under section 70 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
8.4 There is no statutory definition of a ‘minor material amendment’ but it is 

likely to include any amendment where its scale and/or nature results in a 
development which is not substantially different from the one which has 
been approved.  In this instance the application is seeking to remove 
conditions 41 and 42 (provision of sea and beach sports facilities) and vary 
conditions 4, 6, 7, 15, 16, 18, 21, 23, 25 and 27 of that approved for 
application Y12/0897/SH, which granted permission for up to 1,000 
dwellings and 10,000 square metres of commercial floorspace including A1, 
A3, A4, A5, B1, D1 and D2 uses. The current application seeks the same 
number of dwellings and the same uses as per the approved application. 

 
8.5 As such, the overarching nature of the application is not considered to have 

significantly changed, what is under consideration are the changes made to 
the proposal via the variation and removal of conditions, in particularly 
changes to the Parameter plans and Design Guidelines and the suitability of 
these changes when considered against development plan policy and the 
removal of sea and beach sports facilities. 

 

Page 73



8.6 The objections from members of the public in this respect are noted, 
however it is the professional view of officers that this can be assessed as a 
material minor amendment under Section 73 of the Act. However any 
proposal submitted under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
is seeking a new planning permission, is subject to full consultation and that 
the requirements of planning policy and the Environmental Impact 
Regulations fully apply in considering the suitability of the application. 

 
 
Site Specific Policy 
 
8.7 The adopted Core Stra
[...]
the additional funding 
towards community projects such as the refurbishment of the Leas Lift, are 
considered to mitigate and outweigh any less than substantial harm caused.  

 

Page 94



8.86 This Section 73 application is considered an appropriate way of dealing with 
the changes, however much of the detail will be provided at reserved 
matters stage. Where officers have concerns with the current illustrative 
material this has been highlighted in the report, however as a set of 
parameters, it is considered that they provide a framework on which 
development on site could be carried out and deliver a high quality, locally 
distinctive scheme on an important brownfield site in Folkestone.  

 
8.87 No impacts have been identified at this stage that suggests that the scheme 

would have a significantly more harmful impact than the approved scheme 
based on the issues identified in this report such as flooding, drainage, 
ecology, contamination, neighbouring living conditions, highway, the 
England Coastal Path and through the completion of a legal agreement will 
provide sufficient mitigation to offset any other impacts of the development. 
An addendum to the Environmental Statement has been produced and 
external consultants have confirmed that this is acceptable for the purposes 
of the EIA 2017 regulations. It is therefore considered that the proposal 
complies with the policies of the NPPF and the development plan and 
therefore should be granted subject to the completion of a legal agreement 
and suitable conditions. 

 
 

Local Finance Considerations  
 
8.88 Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

provides that a local planning authority must have regard to a local finance 
consideration as far as it is material. Section 70(4) of the Act defines a local 
finance consideration as a grant or other financial assistance that has been, 
that will, or that could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the 
Crown (su
[...]
 

a) That that the Head of Planning Services be authorised under 
delegated authority to grant the Section 73 application, subject to: 
 

 Completion of a legal agreement with the applicant that secures the 
social and physical infrastructure and financial contributions detailed 
within this report and which the Head of Planning Services considers to 
be acceptable.  

 The key conditions as imposed on the previous application and as 
discussed in this report and any amendments and additional conditions 
the Head of Planning Services considers to be necessary following 
detailed discussions with the applicant.  

 
 

b) That in the event that the legal agreement is not finalised by 1st 
August 2018 and an extension of time has not been entered into by 
the applicant, the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to 
refuse planning permission on the following grounds:  
 
In the absence of a signed legal agreement there is no mechanism for 
ensuring the provision of the required levels of affordable housing on site. 
The application is therefore contrary to policies SS5 and SS6 of the 
Shepway Core Strategy Local Plan which requires that development 
should provide, contribute to or otherwise address the current and future 
infrastructure needs of the district. 

 

  
  
Decision of Committee 
 
 
 

Page 96



Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

LIST OF DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES  
 
 

SHEPWAY CORE STRATEGY LOCAL PLAN (2013) &  
SHEPWAY DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN REVIEW (2006) POLICIES 

 

 

Core Strategy (2013) policies 
 
Chapter 2 – Strategic Issues 
 
DSD                         -        Delivering Sustainable Development 
 
Chapter 4 – The Spatial Strategy for Shepway 
 
SS1   -        District Spatial Strategy 
SS2                          -        Housing and the Economy Growth Strategy 
SS3                          -        Place Shaping and Sustainable Settlements Strategy 
SS4                          -        Priority Centres of Ac
[...]
lephone call, etc.) in respect of the 
planning applications below:  
 
Application No:       Type of Lobbying 
 
  .........................  
Y16/1122/SH Land Rear Rhodes House, Sellindge 
  .........................  
 
 
                                                                                                  ………………….  
 
  .........................  
 
Y17/1099/SH Former Rotunda Amusement Park  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED:  ...............................................  
 
 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application Number:  Y16/1122/SH Land Rear Rhodes House Main Road Sellindge Kent (Page 3)
	4 Application Number: Y17/1099/SH  Former Rotunda Amusement Park Marine Parade Folkestone (Page 47)
	Y17/1099/SH - Site Plan
	Development Policies 2013 onwards
	Lobbying Form




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 3 April 2018 
  
Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Len Laws, 
Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, Dick Pascoe, Paul Peacock, 
Damon Robinson, Russell Tillson and Roger Wilkins 
(Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Miss Susie Govett 
  
Officers Present:  David Campbell (Development Management Team 

Leader), Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Louise 
Daniels (Senior Planning Officer), Ben Geering (Head of 
Planning), Lisette Patching (Development Manager), 
Susan Priest (Head of Paid Service), Matt Rain 
(Communications Manager), Jemma West (Senior 
Committee Services Officer) and David Whittington 
(Planning Policy Team Leader) 

  
Others Present: Mr Matthew Hogben (Principal Transport and 

Development Planner, KCC Highways), Councillors Miss 
Carey, Mrs Sacre, McKenna, Mrs Lawes and Mrs Wallace 
 
 

 
 

66. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee declared an Other Significant Interest with 
regard to Planning application Y18/1122/SH Land Rear Rhodes House, Main 
Road, Sellindge.  She attended the opening of Elmsted Village Car Park which 
was constructed by the applicant’s agent and she is the President of the 
Sellindge Sports and Social Club.  Councillor Hollingsbee addressed the 
meeting and then moved to the public gallery prior to debate and voting on this 
item.   
 

67. Application Number: Y17/1099/SH  Former Rotunda Amusement Park 
Marine Parade Folkestone 
 
Section 73 application for removal of conditions 41 (Provision of Sea Sports 
Centre) and 42 (Provision of Beach Sports Centre) and for the variation of 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 3 April 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

conditions 4 (Reserved Matters), 6 (Phasing), 7 (Reserved Matters Details), 15 
(Public Realm), 16 (Play Space/ Amenity Facilities), 18 (Public Toilets), 21 
(Wind Flow Mitigation), 23 (Heritage Assets), 25 (Bus Stop) and 37 (Wave Wall) 
of planning permission Y12/0897/SH (Outline planning application with all 
matters (access, scale, layout, appearance, landscaping) reserved for the 
redevelopment of the harbour and seafront to provide a comprehensive mixed 
use development comprising up to 1000 dwellings (C3), up to 10,000 square 
metres of commercial floorspace including A1, A3, A4, A5, B1, D1 and D2 uses 
as well as seasports and beach sports facilities. Improvements to the beaches, 
pedestrian and cycle routes and accessibility into, within and out of the seafront 
and harbour, together with associated parking, accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement) to enable changes to the plot shapes, footprints, 
maximum height, changes to parameter plans, levels, parking arrangements, 
and alterations to the Environmental Statement. 
 
David Campbell, Development Management Team Leader, presented this 
report and referring to paragraph 1.17 of the officer’s report advised members 
that the Harbour Master’s House is shown to be demolished, however a 
condition is proposed which will safeguard it until the Local Planning Authority is 
satisfied on details of what will replace it.   
 
Mr Hourahane, local resident, spoke on the application.  His concerns included 
insufficient parking, lack of public amenities and did not agree that the changes 
were minor.   
 
(Following the approval of the minutes, it was noted that Mr Hourahane spoke 
as a local resident against the application).  
 
Mr Richard Wallace, Folkestone Town Council, spoke on the application and 
said this development was a bonus and improvement for Folkestone, however 
his concerns were the building height amendments, affordable housing and 
infrastructure.   
 
Councillor Mrs Mary Lawes, ward member, spoke on the application.  Her 
concerns were increase in traffic congestion, vehicle accidents and employment 
factors.   
 
Councillor Mrs Susan Wallace, ward member, spoke on the application and 
pointed out to members that this was a carefully thought out development, 
however she was concerned about the level of consultation, affordable housing 
and rental properties.   
 
Mr Trevor Minter, applicant, spoke on the application.  He pointed out this is a 
viable project and all challenges have been addressed.  He was aware of the 
objections however he was satisfied that the process of the consultation plan 
had been followed. 
 
Members noted concerns with regard to: 
 

 Guidelines to the description of ‘minor alterations’ 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 3 April 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

 Building height adjustments 

 Affordable housing 

 Parking provisions 

 Consultation process and the large amount of objections received 

 Suitability of Section 73 
 
Mr Campbell explained the Section 73 process and pointed out that planning 
permission had already been granted.   
 
Miss Lisette Patching, Development Management Manager, assured members 
that she was satisfied that the consultation process had been carried out 
correctly. 
 
Mr Matthew Hogben, Principal Transport and Development Planner, KCC 
Highways and Transportation, advised members that underground parking 
would be provided.  He noted that since the original plan in 2012, a Controlled 
Parking Zone had been implemented on Marine Parade which benefits 
residents and that the parking provision is identical to the 2012 submission and 
approval. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Alan Ewart-James and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That for the reasons set out in the report of the Head of Planning, the 
section 73 application should be granted subject to delegation being 
given to the Head of Planning for the detailed wording and finalisation of 
suitable conditions and a deed of variation to the section 106 agreement 
to deliver the requirements set out in the report. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 6; Abstentions 0) 
 
Upon being put the vote for approval was LOST. 
 
A recess was requested by the Head of Planning and agreed by the Chairman, 
as members were proposing to table a motion to refuse the application on the 
grounds the s73 was not suitable. 
 
Following the recess the Head of Planning advised members as follows: 

 the application has been validated and consulted on in accordance with 
legislation and that the changes allowed under the S73 process are 
within the context of the development as a whole (officers having 
previously advised why they consider the S73 process is suitable) 

 members are being asked to determine whether the changes proposed 
are acceptable in planning terms. 

 If members do not consider the changes are in acceptable in planning 
terms they need to provide clear planning reasons why 

 Alternatively, if members want independent legal advice to address 
concerns over whether the correct application process is S73 or should 
instead be dealt with under S70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 3 April 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

the application can be deferred to get this advice and then brought back 
to committee. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the Section 73 application is deferred to allow independent legal 
advice to be sought as to whether S73 is the correct process prior to this 
application being brought back to the Planning and Licensing Committee 
at a future date.     
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 2; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

68. Application Number:  Y16/1122/SH Land Rear Rhodes House Main Road 
Sellindge Kent 
 
Outline planning application for a neighbourhood extension for the creation of 
up to 162 houses including affordable, self-build and retirement housing, up to 
929 square metres Class B1 Business  floorspace, allotments, recreational 
ground and multi-use games area, nature reserve, and associated access, 
parking, amenity space and landscaping. 
 
Louise Daniels, Senior Planning Officer, presented the report and advised 
members that since the publication of the supplementary information additional 
comments have been received from Sellindge Parish Council which include 
concerns about the Elec Link cable, high voltage cables and traffic congestion.  
Also four additional neighbour objection letters have been received.   
 
Mr Bob Eddon, local resident, spoke on the application.  
Linda Hedley, Parish Clerk at Sellindge Parish Council spoke on the application.  
Councillor Miss Susan Carey spoke on the application. 
Mr Mark Quinn, applicant’s agent, spoke on the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Alan Ewart-James and  
 
RESOLVED: 

 That, for the reasons set out in the report of the Head of Planning, 
the Head of Planning be authorised under delegated authority to 
grant planning permission, subject to the completion of a section 
106 legal agreement with the applicant that secures the 
infrastructure and financial contributions detailed within this report 
and subject to conditions outlined within the report and any 
additional conditions which he considers to be necessary. 

 
(Voting: For 8, Against 2, Abstentions 0) 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 3 April 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee did not take part in the debate or voting of this 
application.   
 


